

www.meldrummortuary.com 52 North MacDonald, Mesa, AZ 85201 Phone (480) 834-9255 ~ Fax (480) 644-9433 wecare@meldrummortuary.com

General Price List

Effective May 22, 2024 Prices subject to change without notice

The goods and services shown below are those we can provide to our customers. You may choose only those items you desire. However, any funeral arrangements you select will include a charge for our basic services and overhead. If legal or other requirements mean you must buy any items you did not specifically ask for, we will explain the reason in writing describing the funeral goods and services you selected.

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

BASIC SERVICES OF FUNERAL DIRECTOR AND STAFF AND OVERHEAD \$1,395 This fee includes consultation with the family or responsible party; staff and facilities to respond to initial requests for service; coordinating service plans with cemetery, crematory, and/or other parties involved in the final disposition of the deceased; securing official documents and necessary registrations; sheltering of the deceased. This fee for our basic services and overhead will be added to the total cost of the funeral arrangements you select. (This fee is already included in our charges for direct cremations, immediate burials, and forwarding or receiving remains.). Additionally, this fee or a portion of it may be added to the cost of using facilities, staffing or services when our funeral home has not taken possession of or sheltered the body.

EMBALMING

Except in certain special cases, embalming is not required by law. Embalming may be necessary, however, if you select certain funeral arrangements, such as a funeral with viewing. If you do not want embalming, you usually have the right to choose an arrangement that does not require you to pay for it, such as direct cremation or immediate burial.

OTHER PREPARATION OF THE BODY

| Cosmetology, dressing, and casketing by our staff and/or oversight and | |
|---|-----------------|
| facilities for the family to perform | \$150 |
| Professional hairdressing | Per Price Quote |
| Special Restoration or Autopsy Care | \$150 |
| Professional care, washing, disinfection and posing and setting of features | \$200 |
| Refrigeration per day | \$75 |
| Dressing unembalmed deceased (use of protective undergarment) | \$300 |
| ADDITIONAL STAFF OVERTIME CHARGE | |
| Evening Services & Visitations (weekdays 4:00pm - 8:00pm) | \$100 |
| Saturday Visitations and Services | \$395 |
| Sunday Visitations and Services | \$495 |
| Holiday Visitations and Services | \$595 |

MELDRUM'S IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY OVERTIME CHARGES RESULTING FROM EXTENDED FUNERAL SERVICE TIMES

\$595

FACILITIES/EQUIPMENT

| FACILITIES/EQUIPMENT | |
|--|-----------------------|
| Use of facilities, staff and equipment for visitation per hour (8:00am - 4:00pm) | \$150 |
| *Additional staff and equipment for off-premises visitation | \$100 |
| Use of facilities and staff for funeral or memorial service (8:00am - 4:00pm) | \$400 |
| *Additional staff and equipment for off-premises funeral or memorial service | \$100 |
| Use of equipment and staff for graveside services | \$300 |
| | |
| Use of facilities and staff for identification viewing—30 minutes maximum | \$150 |
| Use of preparation facilities for private autopsy or donation | \$895 |
| Witness Cremation | \$200 |
| TRANSPORTATION | |
| Unless otherwise noted, all transportation charges contained in this General Price | List apply to local |
| area only (within 25 mile radius of funeral home) | |
| Transfer of remains to funeral home including staff and equipment | \$400 |
| Additional personnel 5pm to 8am (home or hospice) | \$75 |
| Use of funeral coach for transportation to place of disposition | \$325 |
| Use of utility vehicle (flower van, vehicle to obtain death certificate, etc.) | \$150 |
| Additional mileage charge—transportation beyond 25 miles | \$3.95 / Mile One Way |
| DIRECT CREMATIONS | |
| | \$1,065 to \$7,465 |
| Our charge for a direct cremation (without ceremony) includes: | |
| A portion of the basic service charge | |
| Initial transfer of the deceased from place of death to funeral home (within 25 | miles) |
| Refrigeration up to 3 days | |
| Crematory fee | |
| Utility vehicle (used to obtain death certificates) | |
| Temporary urn (constructed of heavy plastic) | |
| If you want to arrange a direct cremation, you can use an alternative container. | Alternative |
| containers encase the body and can be made of materials like fiberboard or co | mposition |
| materials (with or without an outside covering). The containers we provide are o | constructed of |
| fiberboard, plywood and cardboard materials. | |
| Direct cremation with container provided by the purchaser | \$1,065 |
| Direct cremation with minimum alternative container | \$1,165 |
| Direct cremation with casket selected | \$1,615 - \$7,465 |
| OTHER CREMATION OPTIONS / FEES | ¢1,010 ¢1,100 |
| Expedited cremation fee | \$100 |
| Additional for cremations over 250 + lbs | \$150 |
| over 350 + lbs | \$200 |
| over 450 + lbs | |
| | \$400 |
| over 550 - 700 lbs | \$600 |
| Scattering of cremains at our convenience | \$75 |
| Maricopa County Medical Examiner Permit Fee | \$15 |
| IMMEDIATE BURIALS | \$1,225 to \$8,670 |
| Our charge for an immediate burial (without ceremony) includes: | |
| initial transfer of the deceased from place of death to funeral home | |
| a portion of the basic service charge | |
| three days of refrigeration | |
| Utility vehicle (used to obtain death certificates) | |
| transportation of the deceased to the cemetery | |
| Immediate burial with container provided by purchaser | \$1,225 |
| Immediate burial with minimum casket selected | \$2,135 |
| Immediate burial with casket selected | \$2,135 - \$8,670 |
| | |

| FORWARDING OF REMAINS TO ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME Our charge for Forwarding Remains (without ceremony) includes: • initial transfer of the deceased from place of death to funeral home | \$1,575 |
|---|-----------------|
| • embalming | |
| a portion of the basic service charge | |
| local transportation from mortuary to airport | |
| *This does not include the shipping container, airline fees or tax | |
| RECEIVING OF REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME | \$1,470 |
| This charge includes: | |
| a portion of the basic service charge | |
| care of the deceased | |
| filing of local permits | |
| local transportation of the deceased to cemetery or crematory | |
| OTHER SERVICES AND FEES | |
| Automotive funeral procession escorts | Per Price Quote |
| Disinterment fee | Per Price Quote |
| Delivery of cremains to cemetery | \$75 |
| Crematory fee | \$265 |
| International paperwork fee | \$395 |
| Mailing of cremains U.S. Postal Service | \$175 |
| Mailing of documents/death certificates USPS | \$30 |
| Medical Examiner's fee (varies per county) | Per Price Quote |
| Transfer to or from local airports (within 25 miles) | \$200 |
| Use of limousine (3 hours minimum) | Per Price Quote |
| Facility rental by a third party (viewing or service) | \$695 |
| Solidified Remains | \$1995 |
| OTHER FUNERAL MERCHANDISE | |
| Acknowledgement cards – 1 box of 25 | \$11 |
| Shipping containers for airlines | |
| Air Tray (with Casket) | \$185 |
| Combo Unit (without Casket) | \$205 |
| Additional CD copy of recording | \$13 |
| Body pouch (required by medical examiners) | |
| Heavyweight | \$80 |
| Lightweight | \$50 |
| Crucifix | \$30 |
| Rosary | \$11 |
| Memorial Folders – 100 folders | From \$195 |
| Memorial Cards - 100 cards | \$100 |
| Bookmarks - 20 bookmarks | \$65 |
| Register book | \$35 - \$100 |
| Cleaning Deposit for visitation | \$200 |
| Bio Seal | \$415 |
| Marker Final Inscription | Per Price Quote |
| Temporary grave marker | \$30 |
| | |

Funeral Service Plans

The following Service Plans are offered at a discount <u>when selected with your choice of casket provided by</u> <u>Meldrum Mortuary</u>. These plans represent the most commonly selected goods and services we provide and have been arranged for the convenience and benefit of the families we serve.

*These plans do not include cash advance items (i.e. cemetery charges, airfare, death certificates, etc.).

Traditional Burial with Evening Visitation

\$3780 (savings of \$440)

- · Initial transfer into our care
 - Basic service fee
 - Embalming
 - Professional care
- Dressing and cosmetizing
 - Casketing
 - Utility vehicle
- Funeral coach, to church and cemetery
- 2 hour evening visitation at mortuary
 - Funeral service
 - DVD video tribute (50 Photos)

Cremation Service with Visitation

- \$3,750 (savings of \$410)
- · Initial transfer into our care
 - Basic service fee
 - Embalming
 - Professional care
- Dressing and cosmetizing
 - Casketing
 - Utility vehicle
- 2 hour evening visitation at mortuary
 - Funeral service at mortuary
 - Cremation fee
 - DVD video tribute (50 Photos)

Graveside Service with Visitation

\$3,680 (savings of \$440)

- Initial transfer into our care
 - Basic service fee
 - Embalming
 - Professional care
- · Dressing and cosmetizing
 - Casketing
 - Utility vehicle
- Funeral coach to cemetery
- 2 hour evening visitation at mortuary
 - Graveside service
 - DVD video tribute (50 Photos)